
 

 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: 
 

Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member)  

Date: Thursday, 25 July 2019 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 4:00 pm on 
Monday 29 July 2019. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 23 July 2019. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 20 

June 2019. 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have registered 

to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on 
Wednesday 24 July 2019. Members of the public can speak on 
agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast can be 
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the 
use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone wishing to film, 
record or take photos at any public meeting should contact the 
Democracy Officer (contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  It can 
be viewed at  
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting
_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

4. Definitive Map Modification Order recording a 
public footpath in woodland adjacent to 
Windmill Lane, Heslington  

(Pages 7 - 26) 

 This report is seeking authorisation to confirm the Definitive Map 
Modification Order. 
 
In view of previous representations by the Executive Member in relation 
to the above and his position therefore being predetermined, Cllr 
D’Agorne cannot participate in any decision making in relation to this 
item. In accordance with the Constitution the Executive Leader will 
instead attend for the purpose of determining this issue. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

        The Executive Member for Transport will determine: 
 
5. Definitive Map Modification Order Application 

to record a public footpath between Chantry 
Lane, Bishopthorpe and Acaster Malbis 3  

(Pages 27 - 40) 

 The Executive Member is asked to consider an application for a 
definitive map modification order (DMMO) seeking to record a public 
footpath that has been investigated between Chantry Lane, 
Bishopthorpe and Acaster Malbis 3.  
 

6. Directorate of Economy & Place Transport 
Capital Programme - 2019/20 Consolidated 
Report  

(Pages 41 - 58) 

 This report identifies the proposed changes to the 2019/20 Economy & 
Place Transport Capital Programme to take account of carryover 
funding and schemes from 2018/19, and new funding available for 
transport schemes. The report also provides details of the 2018/19 
Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme outturn.  
 

7. Junction Alterations – Bishopthorpe Road / 
Scarcroft Road  

(Pages 59 - 82) 

 A decision is required to approve the proposed junction alterations. 
 

8. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the Local 

Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
Democracy Officer: 
Fiona Young  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 552030  

 Email: fiona.young@york.gov.uk  
 

mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 20 June 2019 

Present Councillor D'Agorne   

  

 

85. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests, not included on the 
Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests that he might have had in respect of business on the 
agenda.  
 
Cllr D’Agorne declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (Consideration of Objections to advertised 
proposal to introduce a residents priority parking area on the 
Danesmead Close Estate). He advised that he lived just outside 
the area of the proposed residents’ priority parking area and 
whilst he could be affected by any resulting displacement of 
parking caused if the scheme was taken forward, he was not 
affected by the proposal itself. He stated that the three 
registered speakers for this item were known to him in his 
capacity as Ward Councillor. 
 
In relation to comments made by one of the speakers, he also 
confirmed that his daughter had previously attended the Steiner 
School but advised that this was some time ago as she was 
now in her mid twenties and he advised that he still had links 
with the school and attended events there. 

 
86. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 
Executive Member for Transport and Planning held 
on 14 March 2019 be noted and signed by the 
Executive Member for Transport as a correct 
record. 

 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

87. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
The first speaker, Sarah Costello, attended the meeting with 
Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Ward Councillor, Councillor 
Fenton, and another local resident to present a petition. This 
had been collected by the Revival Residents Association calling 
for a residents parking scheme to be implemented on the 
Revival Estate (off the Askham Bar Roundabout on the Former 
York College Site) and for the speed limit on the estate to be 
lowered from 30mph to 20 mph. She explained that the estate 
had seen an increase in traffic and parking by students 
attending the college. Damage to vehicles and reckless driving 
had been witnessed and residents had experienced problems 
accessing their properties and there was a concern regarding 
access for emergency vehicles. She advised that an estate 
parking group had been formed which had 
[...]
me on Fulford Cross. He 
expressed concerns that the decision about Danesmead Estate 
was being made separately to that regarding Fulford Cross. He 
advised that residents of Fulford Cross resisted using their cars 
during the daytime for fear of losing their parking spaces and 
that the published information did not refer to the additional 
consultation and previous decisions made about Fulford Cross. 
He expressed the view that decisions on both Danesmead 
Estate and Fulford Cross should be made together. 
 
Mr Jamie Wood, a local resident, spoke against the implications 
of option 1 being selected without further consultation. He 
expressed the opinion that Broadway West should have been 
included in all consultations conducted with Danesmead and 
Fulford Cross. He advised that approving a scheme on the 
Danesmead Estate could concentrate parking on Broadway 
West and expressed dismay that when consultation took place, 
it wasn’t made clear that each street would be considered on an 
individual basis. He advised that he supported option 6, to defer 
the decision and undertake additional consultation with 
residents on options 3, 4 and 5. 

 
88. Consideration of Objections to an Advertised Proposal to 

Introduce a Residents Priority Parking Area on the 
Danesmead Estate  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out the 
representations received to the advertised proposal to introduce 
a Residents’ Priority Parking Area on the Danesmead Close 
Estate in order to determine what action was appropriate from 
the five options detailed in the report. 
 
The Executive Member acknowledged that increasing the 
waiting time for non-permit holders from 10 minutes to either 30 
minutes or 3 hours would require authorisation being obtained 

Page 3



 

from the Department for Transport and this could delay 
implementation of the scheme for a further 8 weeks. 

 
The Executive Member noted that the Executive were due to 
consider a report in August seeking agr
[...]
mented with a lesser 
restriction than advertised to give 30 minute parking 
for non-permit holders. This is subject to obtaining 

Page 4



 

authorisation from the Department of Transport (DfT) 
for the required regulatory signage.  

 
Reason: To progress the majority views of the residents 

consulted by removing long term non residential 
parking but still allowing parents/carers of York 
Steiner School the requested time limit for pick up 
and drop off and allow short term customer parking 
for the business outlets. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
Cllr D’Agorne, Executive Member  
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.35 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport 
 

25 July 2019 

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 
 
Definitive Map Modification Order recording a public footpath in 
woodland adjacent to Windmill Lane, Heslington  
 
Summary 

 
1. Following on from the Executive Member Decision Session held on the 7 

February 2019, the above definitive map modification order (DMMO) has 
been made and publicised. No objections were received during the 
statutory notice period. This report is seeking authorisation from the 
Executive Member to confirm the order. 

 
Recommendation 
 
2. The Executive Member is asked to authorise the confirmation of the 

DMMO to record the route through Mill Plantation as a public footpath as 
shown on the map at annex 2. 
 
Reason: No objections were received during the statutory notice period. 
Additional evidence of use detailed at the 7 February 2019 decision 
session means that the way is a public right of way in the balance of 
probabilities. 

 
Background 
 
3. The report presented to the Executive Member on 7 February 2019 is 

attached to this report as annex 3 and contains all the background 
information that lead to the making of the DMMO. 
 

4. At that Decision Session information was also given by offic
[...]
on the map at Annex 2. 
 
Reason: The available evidence meets the statutory test of reasonably 
alleging that a public right of way subsists over the land. 

 
Background 
 
3. The DMMO application was received by North Yorkshire County Council 

in 1989. When City of York Council (CYC) came into being in 1996 this 
application was passed to CYC for determining. 
 

4. The application was supported by eleven user evidence forms that allege 
uninterrupted use between 1959 and 1989. 
 

5. The land crossed by the application route is owned by the University of 
York and the York St. John Endowment. 
 

Page 17



  Annex 3 
 

6. At the time the application was made North Yorkshire County Council 
received some correspondence from solicitors acting for the University of 
York. They asked to view the evidence supporting the application which 
was refused by the County Surveyor. However, no objection was lodged 
at that time. 

 
7. Attempts have been made to contact the applicant by letter but no 

response has been received. This is not surprising because it was 29 
years ago that the application was made. 
 

8. Regardless of whether or not the applicant can be found, the evidence 
has been placed before CYC and, as Highway Authority, it is duty bound 
to investigate these applications in line with the current statement of 
priorities. This means that DMMO applications made by the public are 
dealt with in chronological order, oldest first. 
 

9. Although finely balanced, the evidence before CYC does meet the test 
that the public right of way is reasonably alleged to subsist. 

 
Consultation  
 

10. An initial consultation has been carried out with Heslington Parish 
Council, the affected land owners, user groups, and the relevant ward 
councillors. 
 

11. York University have responded with three letters and a plan of an 
easement adjacent to the woodland. 
 

12. No other formal replies have yet been received from any party but a 
representative York St. John
[...]
fficer 
Rights of Way 
Tel No. 01904 553691 
 
 

James Gilchrist 
Assistant Director Transport Highways and 
Environment 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 24.01.19 

 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
 
Financial                                Legal 
Jayne Close     Sandra Branigan 
Accountant      Senior Solicitor 
01904 554175     01904 551040 
 
Wards Affected:  Rural West York.   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None  
 
      
Annexes 
 
Annex 1: Location map 
Annex 2: Route map 
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
 
DMMO – Definitive map modification order 
PRoW – Public right of way 
WCA 1981 – Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport 
 

              25 July 2019 

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 
 
Definitive Map Modification Order Application to record a public 
footpath between Chantry Lane, Bishopthorpe and Acaster Malbis 3 
 
Summary 

 
1. An application for a definitive map modification order (DMMO) seeking to 

record a public footpath between Chantry Lane, Bishopthorpe and 
Acaster Malbis 3 has been investigated. The result of this investigation is 
that the evidence available to the council is sufficient to allege that part of 
the way subsists as shown on the map at appendix 2. 

 
Recommendation 
 
2. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
Option A. Authorise the making of a DMMO to record the route from 

Ferry Lane to Acaster Malbis 3 (B to C to D as shown on the 
map at appendix 2) as a public footpath, reject the 2006 
application because it was not duly made and only relates to 
the consecrated land, and inform the applicant of their right 
to appeal. 

 
Reason: The available evidence meets the statutory test of reasonably 

alleging that a public right of way subsists over the land over the 
land affe
[...]
st and the York RI 
Sailing Club have registered no objection to the proposal. 
 

12. The Charity of Thomas Annotson replied to the consultation that they 
had no evidence that either supported or refuted the existence of public 
rights over the application route. 

Page 28



 

 
13. The St. Andrews Trust Bishopthorpe have submitted evidence for 

consideration by the Executive Member that relates to the section 
between A and B on the map at appendix 2. These detail the ownership 
of the land up to 1998 and the presence of signs on that section of the 
route. 

 

Options 
 

14. Option A. Authorise the making of a DMMO to record the route from Ferry 
Lane to Acaster Malbis 3 (B to C to D as shown on the map at appendix 
2) as a public footpath, reject the 2006 application because it was not 
duly made and only relates to the consecrated land, and inform the 
applicant of their right to appeal. 
 
Reason: This is the recommended option because the evidence does 
reasonably allege the existence of a public footpath over the land affected 
by B to C to D. 

 
15. Option B. The Executive Member does not authorise the making of a 

DMMO and the applicant is informed that all their applications have been 
rejected. 

 
Reason: This is not recommended, because the evidence before the 
council does reasonably allege the existence of a public footpath from B 
to C to D on the map at appendix 2. In addition it gives the opportunity to 
the applicant to appeal this decision to the secretary of state. If CYC did 
reject this application any appeal made to the secretary of state is likely to 
be successful. This would result in CYC being directed to make an order. 

 
16. Option C. The Executive Member authorises the making of a DMMO over 

the whole route (from A to B to C to D on the map at appendix 2 in 
respect of the 1994 and 2004 applications). 

 
Reason: This is not recommended because the evidence before the 
council shows that the land between A and B is consecrat
[...]
mme to take account of 
carryover funding and schemes from 2018/19, and new funding 
available for transport schemes. 
 

2. The report also provides details of the 2018/19 Economy & Place 
Transport Capital Programme outturn.  
 

Recommendations 

3. The Executive Member is asked to:  

(i) Approve the carryover schemes and adjustments set out in the 
report and annexes.  

(ii) Note the increase to the 2019/20 Economy & Place Transport 
Capital Programme, subject to approval by the Executive.  

Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy identified in 
York’s third Local Transport Plan and the Council 
Priorities, and deliver schemes identified in the council’s 
Transport Programme.  

Background 

4. Following approval at Full Council on 28 February 2019, the 
Transport Capital Budget for 2019/20 was confirmed as £56,856k. 
The approved budget includes funding from the Local Transport 
Plan (LTP) grant, the Clean Bus Technology grant, the Better Bus 
Fund, grant funding from the government’s Office of Low Emission 

Page 41 Agenda Item 6



 

Vehicles (OLEV), and council resources including the Built 
Environment Fund  
 

5. The budget also includes significant funding from various external 
sources following successful bids by the council, including 
Department for Transport, West Yorkshire City Connect Grant, the 
York & North Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership, the National 
Productivity Investment Fund, and the West Yorkshire Transport 
Fund. 
 

6. A number of amendments need to be made to the 2019/20 capital 
programme in order to include carryover schemes and funding from 
2018/19, and additional funding available in 2019/20.  
 

2018/19 Transport Schemes 

7. The 2018/19 Transport Capital Programme budget was £19,364k, 
and the total spend in 2018/19 was £13,057k. This included the 
progression of the following schemes:  

 Upgrade of the A1237/ Wetherby Road Roundabout to increase 
capacity at the junction, which included widening the
[...]
ishopthorpe Road / Scarcroft Road 
 
Summary 

 
1. The traffic signalling equipment at this junction is life expired and has 

become difficult and costly to maintain, it needs to be replaced. 
 

2. The TSAR (Traffic Signal Asset Renewal) programme is the means by 
which life expired traffic signal assets across the city are refurbished. 
 

3. Although the programme is primarily about asset renewal, there is scope 
to take advantage of ‘easy wins’ whilst refurbishing the equipment. To 
that end, junction alterations have been proposed that offer an 
improvement. 
 

4. A decision is required to approve the proposed junction alterations. 
 
Recommendations 
 
5. The Executive Member is asked to approve Option 3. 

 
Reasons: This option achieves the core aim of replacing the life-expired  

traffic signal asset such that it can continue be operated and 
repaired economically. 

 
This option also includes the introduction of an additional 
pedestrian crossing which provides further benefits for users. 
This addition is generally supported by the consultees and local 
user groups. 

Background 
 
6. A report was brought to the Executive Member for Transport and 

Planning on 12 November 2015 to seek approval to undertake the 5-year 

Page 59 Agenda Item 7



 

‘TSAR’ (Traffic Signal Asset Renewal) programme. 
 

7. This programme entails a replacement of life expired traffic signal assets 
around York. The focus is on replacing equipment that is liable to 
imminent failure, rather than seeking to improve congestion or achieve a 
similar transport improvement goal. However, where ‘easy wins’ can be 
achieved at the same time as replacing obsolete equipment, these will 
be taken advantage of. 
 

8. To date, 20 sets of signals have been refurbished and a further 10 are 
programmed in for the 19/20 financial year.  
 

Consultation  
 

9. Although the purpose of the project is simply to replace life-expired 
equipment, which would require no consultation, a much wid
[...]
- 2019/20 Transport Capital Programme Schemes
	Annex 3 - 2018/19 Transport Capital Programme Outturn

	7 Junction Alterations – Bishopthorpe Road / Scarcroft Road
	Annex A - Stakeholder Consultation Response
	Annex B - YK2235-OP 1
	Sheets and Views
	OPTION 1


	Annex C - YK2235-OP 2
	Sheets and Views
	OPTION 2


	Annex D - YK2235-OP 3
	Sheets and Views
	OPTION 3








Minutes of the meeting


 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 25 July 2019 

Present Councillors D'Agorne (for Agenda Items 1-3 
and 5-8) and Aspden (for Agenda Item 4) 

 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member declared a personal, non-prejudicial 
interest in Agenda Item 7 (Junction Alterations – Bishopthorpe 
Road / Scarcroft Road), as a long-term supporter of York Cycle 
Campaign). 
 
The Executive Member also declared that, having made 
previous representations in relation to Agenda Item 4 (Definitive 
Map Modification Order recording a public footpath in woodland 
adjacent to Windmill Lane, Heslington), he had predetermined 
his position on this matter.  Therefore, in accordance with the 
Constitution, the Executive Leader would take his place when it 
came to considering and determining Item 4. 
 

6. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on Thursday 
20 June 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record, subject to 
the removal of the words ‘and allow short term 
customer parking for the business outlets’ at the end 
of the Reason for the Resolution under Minute 4 
(Consideration of Objections to an Advertised 
Proposal to Introduce a Residents Priority Parking 
Area on the Danesmead Estate). 

 
7. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been 4 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
and two requests to speak from Ward Members. 
 



 

Chris Warriner spoke on Agenda Item 5 (Definitive Map 
Modification Order Application to record a public footpath 
between Chantry Lane, Bishopthorpe and Acaster Malbis 3), as 
an affected landowner.  He expressed surprise at the 
application, having always considered the path to be a public 
footpath, indicated that he had not been consulted, and queried 
who would cover any associated expenses, such as dog waste 
bins. 
 
Cllr Warters, Member for Osbaldwick & Derwent Ward, spoke 
on Agenda Item 6 (Directorate of Economy & Place Transport 
Capital Programme - 2019/20 Consolidated Report) in respect 
of the Holtby danger reduction scheme (p.55 of the agenda).  
He urged that this scheme be progressed as soon as possible, 
adding that his communications to officers on this and other 
issues had been ignored. 
 
Peter Broadly also spoke on Agenda Item 6 regarding the 
Holtby scheme, as a member of Holtby Parish Council.  He 
expressed concern about the ongoing issues, which had been 
exacerbated by increased traffic to Monks Cross, and urged the 
council to use the donation kindly offered by a local developer 
as an opportunity to implement the scheme. 
 
Cllr Kilbane spoke on Agenda Item 7 (Junction Alterations – 
Bishopthorpe Road / Scarcroft Road) as a Member for 
Micklegate Ward.  He supported Option 3 in the report as the 
most pedestrian and cycle-friendly solution and suggested that 
the opportunity also be taken to make further improvements at 
the junction and address the problems caused by delivery 
vehicles. 
 
Jonathan Wills spoke on Item 7 as a local resident and business 
owner.  He opposed Option 3 on the basis that it would, in the 
longer term, have a negative environmental impact due to traffic 
becoming gridlocked, and that the respondents to consultation 
did not represent the majority of road users and residents in the 
area. 
 
Peter Sheaf spoke on Item 7, on behalf of York Cycle Campaign 
(YCC).  In line with the written statement that he had circulated, 
he asked that the decision be postponed pending resolution of 
the uncertainty over the Clementhorpe flood defence proposals  
and re-exploration of the ‘Danish option’ put forward by YCC in 
their response to consultation. 



 

 
8. Definitive Map Modification Order recording a public 

footpath in woodland adjacent to Windmill Lane, Heslington  
 
The Executive Leader took the chair at this point and 
considered a report which sought approval to confirm the above 
Definitive Map Modification Order (DMMO). 
 
At a Decision Session on 7 February 2019, the then Executive 
Member for Transport and Planning had authorised the making 
of the DMMO, in accordance with the recommendations in the 
report to that meeting, attached as Annex 3 to the current 
report.  Additional evidence provided by officers at the session, 
supporting the existence of the public footpath, was reproduced 
in paragraph 4 of the current report.  Statutory consultation had 
now been completed, as detailed in paragraph 7,and no 
objections or representations had been received during the 
notice period. 
 
Resolved: That the Definitive Map Modification Order to record 

the route through Mill Plantation as a public footpath, 
as shown on the map at Annex 2 to the report, be 
confirmed. 

 
Reason: No objections were received during the statutory 

notice period, and the additional evidence of use 
detailed at the Decision Session on 7 February 2019 
means that, on the balance of probabilities, the route 
is a public right of way. 

 
9. Definitive Map Modification Order Application to record a 

public footpath between Chantry Lane, Bishopthorpe and 
Acaster Malbis 3  
 
The Executive Member then resumed the chair and considered 
a report which presented options to determine an application for 
a Definitive Map Modification Order (DMMO) to record a public 
footpath between Chantry Lane, Bishopthorpe and Acaster 
Malbis 3. 
 
Two duly made applications had been submitted by 
Bishopthorpe Parish Council, one in 1994 for the route A to B to 
C and one in 2004 for the route A to B to C to D, as shown on 
the map at Appendix 2 to the report.  A third application, 
received in 2006, was unsupported by evidence so had not 



 

been duly made.  The land crossed by the route was held by a 
large number of landowners, including the parish council and 
the church.  An initial consultation had been carried out, the 
results of which were summarised in paragraphs 9 to 13.   
 
Three options were available, as set out in paragraphs 14-16, 
analysed in paragraphs 17-37 and summarised below: 
Option A – authorise the making of a DMMO to record the route 
B to C to D, reject the 2006 application and inform the applicant 
of their right to appeal.  This was the recommended option as 
the evidence met the statutory test. 
Option B – reject all the applications and inform the applicant.  
Not recommended, as any appeal was likely to be successful. 
Option C – authorise the making of a DMMO over the whole 
route.  Not recommended, as the land between A and B was 
consecrated and public rights of way could not be established 
on such land. 
 
In response to matters raised under Public Participation, officers 
confirmed that the speaker was included on the list of 
consultees.  Once the path was recorded, the council would 
have powers to mitigate and assist landowners with any issues 
arising. 
 
Resolved:  That, in accordance with Option A: 
 

(i) The making of a DMMO to record the route 
from Ferry Lane to Acaster Malbis 3 (B to C to 
D), as shown on the map at Appendix 2, as a 
public footpath, be approved. 

 
Reason: The available evidence meets the statutory test of 

reasonably alleging that a public right of way 
subsists over the land affected by B to C to D. 

 
(ii) The 2006 application be rejected and the 

applicant informed of their right to appeal. 
 
Reason: The application was not duly made and relates only 

to the consecrated land (A-B). 
 
 
 
 



 

10. Directorate of Economy & Place Transport Capital 
Programme - 2019/20 Consolidated Report  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided 
details of the 2018/19 Economy & Place Transport Capital 
Programme out-turn and proposed changes to the 2019/20 
programme to take account of carry-overs from 2018/19. 
 
Schemes progressed in 2018/19, comprising a total spend of 
£13,057k on the £19,364k budget, were set out in paragraph 7 
of the report and in Annex 3.  Major schemes to be carried 
forward into 2019/20 were detailed in paragraphs 10-14; these 
included the grant-funded scheme for new electric Park & Ride 
buses, completion of the Scarborough Bridge footbridge 
scheme, work funded by the Smarter Travel Evolution 
Programme (STEP) and continuing work on the Station 
Frontage scheme.  Transport schemes to be carried forward 
were set out in paragraphs 15-28.  Funding details and a list of 
all schemes in the 2019/20 programme were provided in 
Annexes 1 and 2. 
 
In response to questions from the Executive Member and 
matters raised under Public Participation, it was confirmed that: 

 work on developing the Holtby danger reduction scheme 
was ongoing and officers would be engaging with ward 
members and other stakeholders on this; 

 officers would inform the Executive Member when the last 
City Sightseeing bus was to be converted to electric drive; 

 issues relating to the maintenance of private streets 
(paragraph 28) would be discussed with the Executive 
Member, with a view to bringing forward a report if 
required. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the carryover schemes and adjustments 

set out in the report and annexes be approved. 
 

(ii) That the increase to the 2019/20 Economy & 
Place Capital Programme, which is subject to 
approval by the Executive, be noted. 

 
Reason:  To implement the council’s transport strategy, as 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan and 
the Council Priorities, and deliver schemes identified 
in the council’s Transport Programme. 

 



 

 
 
 

11. Junction Alterations – Bishopthorpe Road / Scarcroft Road  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which sought 
approval for proposed alterations at the junction between 
Bishopthorpe Road and Scarcroft Road. 
 
Traffic signalling at the junction required replacing under the 
council’s Traffic Signal Asset Renewal (TSAR) programme.  
This offered an opportunity to make alterations to further 
improve pedestrian safety.  Four options were available, as 
detailed in paragraphs 18-89 of the report and summarised 
briefly below, with associated costs.  Options 1-3 all included 
replacement of the traffic signalling technology in accordance 
with TSAR and removal of the left turn lane on the southern arm 
of Bishopthorpe Road.  Responses to the stakeholder 
consultation carried out on options 1-3 were set out in Annex A 
to the report. 
 
Option 1 (shown in Annex B) – replace the left turn lane with a 
widened footpath and short length of cycle lane and ASL.  £90k. 
Option 2 (shown in Annex C) – as Option 1, plus similar 
changes to the Scarcroft Road approach and further changes to 
the northern arm approach and junction staging.  £120.5k. 
Option 3 (shown in Annex D)- as Option 2, plus installation of a 
new pedestrian crossing on the northern arm of the junction and 
relocation of the cycle stands. £165k.  This was the 
recommended option, as it provided all the benefits of options 1 
and 2 plus further improvements to pedestrian safety, and was 
supported by the responses to consultation. 
Option 4 – no changes.  This was not recommended. 
 
Officers confirmed that the ‘Danish option’ favoured by the YCC 
had been discounted as it would increase delays and worsen air 
quality, as detailed in paragraph 94.  Having noted this, and the 
other comments made under Public Participation, the Executive 
Member 
 
Resolved:  (i) That Option 3 be approved, as set out in 

paragraphs 57 to 64 of the report. 
 



 

Reasons: a) To achieve the core aim of replacing the life-
expired traffic signal asset such that it can continue 
be operated and repaired economically. 

 
b) To provide further benefits for users by 
introducing a new pedestrian crossing, an addition 
generally supported by the consultees and local user 
groups. 
 
(ii) That officers note the suggestions made in 
respect of this item under Public Participation for 
consideration as part of the detailed design of the 
scheme. 

 
Reason: To ensure that proper consideration is given to the 

feasibility of including further improvements within 
the scheme. 

 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
 
 
 
Cllr K Aspden, Executive Leader 
 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.20 pm]. 


